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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SONOMA 

COSTEAUX FRENCH BAKERY, INC. dba 
COSTEAUX FRENCH BAKERY, individually, 
and on behalf of all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiff(s),      

vs. 

COUNTY OF SONOMA; COUNTY OF 
SONOMA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
SERVICES, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
AND SAFETY SECTION and CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL; DOES 1-10, inclusive,  

 Case No. 

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR: 

1) VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT
CODE § 53723

2) VIOLATION OF THE
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ARTICLE XIII, C § 2
(PROPOSITION 218)

3) VIOLATION OF MANDATORY
DUTY (GOVERNMENT CODE §
815.6)
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Defendant(s). 

4) DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

5) MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED

6) UNJUST ENRICHMENT

REQUEST FOR JURY TRIAL 

Plaintiff Costeaux French Bakery, Inc. dba Costeaux French Bakery (“Plaintiff”), 

individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated, allege(s) as follows against Defendants 

County of Sonoma and County of Sonoma Department of Health Services, Environmental Health 

and Safety Section (collectively the “County”); and California Department of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control (collectively, “Defendants”): 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Sonoma County is home to hundreds of restaurants–big and small, internationally 

famous and best kept secrets, fine-dining or the local hole-in-the-wall.  Some serve breakfast, 

lunch, dinner and late-night snacks, while others may only be open a few hours each day.  The 

restaurants of Sonoma County represent a mosaic of cultures and are an economic lifeline for the 

hundreds of thousands who work in the industry.  Each one of these small businesses have one 

indisputable fact in common:  They all must pay both the County and the State a fee to operate 

their business or risk being in violation of the law.  Each member of this case has dutiful 

complied with the law and paid the County and/or State the required fees to operate during 2020. 

2. On March 11, 2020, COVID-19 was a declared a pandemic by the World Health 

Organization.  On March 13, 2020 President Trump declared a national emergency as a result of 

COVID-19.  In the immediate aftermath, the State of California and County of Sonoma issued a 

variety of government orders requiring individuals to remain in their homes with limited 

exceptions.  These orders also required the closure of non-essential businesses thereby severely 
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limiting and/or completely closing the operating ability of Plaintiffs and the proposed Class 

members’ businesses.  

3. Specifically, on March 17, 2020, the County of Sonoma, by and through the 

County Health Officer, Suntari R. Mase, M.D., prohibited all public gatherings that were not 

engaged in “essential activities” which were specifically defined in Order. Plaintiffs’ business 

did not fall under the definition of “essential activities.” The Order required restaurants and other 

facilities that serve food to limit their services to delivery or carry out only (the “County Order”). 

The County Order was extended and amended by other subsequent orders which all severely 

limited and/or completely closed the operating ability of Plaintiffs and the proposed Class 

members’ businesses.  

4. On March 19, 2020, California Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order  

N-33-20, which similar to the County Order, required individuals to stay in their homes with the 

exception of critical infrastructure sectors (the “State Order”).  The State Order also imposed 

similar restrictions on the restaurant industry.  

5. Since then, subsequent orders have been issued by the County of Sonoma  and 

State of California requiring Plaintiff’s and the Class members’ businesses to remain closed, 

and/or imposing certain restrictions on their operations, and/or altering their permissible 

operations, including, but not limited to: Order of the State Public Health Officer (March 19, 

2020); Amended Order and Guidance of the Sonoma County Health Officer (March 31, 2020); 

California Executive Order N-60-20 (May 4, 2020); Order of the State Public Health Officer 

(May 7, 2020); California Executive Order N-83-20 (October 28, 2020); California Department 

of Public Health Limited Stay at Home Order (November 19, 2020); and California Department 

of Public Health Regional Stay at Home Order (December 3, 2020), leaving restaurants in a 

constant state of limbo. These subsequent orders, along with the County Order and State Order 

are collectively referred to as (the “Orders”). 

6. Few industries have been hit as hard as the restaurant industry by the COVID-19  
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pandemic.   A survey by the National Restaurant Association published on September 14, 2020 

found that nearly 1 in 6 restaurants (representing nearly 100,000 restaurants) is closed either 

permanently or long-term; nearly 3 million restaurant employees were out of work; and the 

industry is on track to lose $240 billion in sales by the end of the year.  The survey also found 

that overwhelmingly, most restaurants are still struggling to survive and don’t expect their 

position to improve over the next six months. 

7.      Despite requiring the closure and/or severely limiting the operating ability of 

these businesses, the County and State continued to charge the businesses permit and licensing 

fees, as well as late charges.  Specifically, at issue in this action are the following fees, taxes, 

and/or charges (and any penalty fees) levied by the County and State entities against Plaintiffs 

and the proposed Class: 

  a) Sonoma County public health permit and licensing fees and/or tax; and  

  b) State of California Department of Alcoholic and Beverage Control fees and/or    

tax 

8.      Further, the County and State entities have failed to provide refunds for fees,  

taxes, and/or charges that were paid, even though the government orders specifically prevented 

Plaintiff and the Class from operating their businesses.  

9.      The County and State entities received these fees, taxes, and/or charges from  

Plaintiff and the Class but failed to use the money for their benefit as intended.   

10.      Now, California’s restaurant owners are struggling to pay their bills and keep  

workers employed.  Nearly 70% of California’s restaurant owners are at risk of being evicted 

from their property as the bills pile up, including fees, taxes, and other charges levied by the 

same government entities that are restricting the restaurants’ ability to fully operate.    

11.      Ironically, the same County and State government officials who forced the closure  

of these businesses have also been continuing to collect a wide range of government fees under 

the threat of revoking licenses and permits.  Plaintiffs and the Class members have continued to 
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pay these fees or risk losing their licenses to operate—when the government eventually allows 

such operations.  

12. To be clear, this action does not dispute the propriety of the health and safety 

Orders, it simply demands fairness.  Each member of this class has complied with the law and 

have closed (in whole or in part) as required by the Orders.  The class does not – for the purpose 

of this action – dispute the propriety of the Orders.  If the government closed or limited 

Plaintiffs’ business operations, it must return the fees, taxes, and/or charges that it should have 

never been allowed to collect during this pandemic.  

13. Through this action, Plaintiffs individually, and on behalf of all others similarly 

situated seeks a declaration that the County and State’s imposition and collection of fees, taxes, 

and/or charges from businesses that are prevented from operating is unlawful; injunctive relief 

preventing the further collection of said fees; a refund of all fees, taxes, and/or charges collected; 

and damages sustained as a result of their legally mandated participation in the public health 

permit and/or license program with the County of Sonoma and the State of California 

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.  

14. All allegations in this Complaint are based on information and belief and/or are 

likely to have evidentiary support after a reasonable opportunity for further investigation or 

discovery.  Whenever allegations in this Complaint are contrary or inconsistent, such allegations 

shall be deemed alternative. 

THE PARTIES 

15. Plaintiff Costeaux French Bakery, Inc. dba Costeaux French Bakery, is a 

California corporation having its principal place of business located at 3507 Westwind Blvd, 

Santa Rosa. CA 95403.  Plaintiff brings this action individually and on behalf of the class of all 

businesses or related persons who have paid the unconstitutional and illegal fees, taxes, and/or 

charges in connection with a public permit and/or license to the County of Sonoma; County of 

Sonoma Department of Health Services, Environmental Health and Safety Section and the State 
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of California Department of Alcoholic and Beverage Control, while being prevented from 

operating.  

16. Defendant County of Sonoma is a charter county organized and existing as a legal 

subdivision under the laws of the State of California.  

17. County of Sonoma Department of Health Services, Environmental Health and 

Safety Section provides food and health permits to residents of the County of Sonoma.  

18. Defendant State of California Department of Alcoholic and Beverage Control 

regulates and enforces the use, sale, and enforcement of licenses to sell alcohol.  

19. At all relevant times mentioned herein, the true names and capacities, whether 

individual, corporate, associate or otherwise, of Defendants and DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, 

are currently unknown to Plaintiffs, who therefore brings suit against these Defendants by their 

fictitious names and capacities. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereupon allege that 

each fictitiously named Defendant, whether acting for itself or as an agent, corporation, 

association, or otherwise, is liable or responsible to Plaintiffs and proximately caused injuries 

and damages to Plaintiffs as alleged herein. While at this time Plaintiffs are unaware of the true 

names and capacities of the DOE Defendants, Plaintiffs will amend its Complaint to show the 

true names and capacities of DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, when those identities have been 

ascertained. 

20. At all relevant times mentioned herein, Defendants were the agents, employees, 

supervisors, servants and joint venturers of each other, and in doing the things hereafter alleged, 

were acting within the course, scope and authority of such agency, employment and joint venture 

and with the consent and permission of each of the other Defendants. All actions of each 

Defendant alleged in the causes of action into which this paragraph is incorporated by reference 

were ratified and approved by the officers or managing agents of every other Defendant. 

 

// 
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

21. This Court has jurisdiction over the entire action by virtue of the fact that this is a 

civil action wherein the matter in controversy, exclusive of interest and costs, exceeds the 

jurisdictional minimum of the Court.  The acts and omissions complained of in this action took 

place, in whole or in part, in the State of California.   

22. Venue is proper in this county pursuant to Section 395(a) of the California Code 

of Civil Procedure because the alleged wrongs occurred in this county.  

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

23. Beginning on March 17 and 19, 2020, the County of Sonoma and State of 

California respectively issued governmental orders requiring individuals to remain in their 

homes with limited exceptions.  These orders also required the closure of non-essential 

businesses.  Throughout the months that followed, and up to the filing of this Complaint, the 

County and State issued numerous subsequent orders requiring Plaintiffs’ and the Class 

members’ businesses to remain closed, and/or imposing certain restrictions on their operations, 

and/or altering their permissible operations.  

24. Despite requiring the closure of these businesses and/or severely limiting their 

operations, the County and State entities continued to charge, collect and fail to partially or 

completely refund the businesses public health permit and business licensing fees, alcohol 

beverage control fees, as well as late charges. 

25. Further, the County and State entities failed to provide refunds for said fees, taxes, 

and/or charges, despite the fact that the government orders specifically prevented Plaintiff and 

the Class from operating their businesses.  

26. The County and State entities received these fees, taxes, and/or charges from 

Plaintiffs but failed to use the money for Plaintiffs’ benefit as intended.   

27. Specifically, pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 23320, 

Defendant California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control had a mandatory duty to refund 
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Plaintiffs and the Class members for their annual fee paid “in the event that the license 

application is withdrawn or denied” but failed to provide such refund.  Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 

23320.  

28. Similarly, pursuant to Sonoma County Ordinance Section 14-1-030, the County of 

Sonoma Department of Health Services, Environmental Health and Safety Section has a duty to 

allow Plaintiff to operate its facility so long as annual fees are paid or until the license is 

suspended or revoked. Plaintiff’s license was not suspended or revoked and the fees were 

charged, but Plaintiff was prevented from operating.  

29. Similarly, pursuant to Sonoma County Ordinance Section 14-3-040, the County of 

Sonoma Department of Health Services, Environmental Health and Safety Section has a duty to 

charge permit fees that provide for revenues sufficient to support the costs of providing the 

services for which the fee is assessed and not significantly more than the costs of providing the 

services for which the fee is assessed. However, the taxes, fees, and/or charges were not 

proportional to those costs as required.  

30. When levying taxes, pursuant to California Government Code section 37101, all 

Defendants are mandated to “levy the tax so that the measure of tax fairly reflects that proportion 

of the taxed activity actually carried on within the taxing jurisdiction.”  Cal. Gov’t. Code § 

37101. 

31. In addition, the collection of the Sonoma County public health permit and 

licensing fee(s) and/or tax constituted a tax by a local government who imposed, extended, or 

increased the tax without voter approval as is required by Government Code § 53723. 

32. The collection of the Sonoma County public health permit and licensing fee(s) 

and/or tax constituted a tax by a local government who imposed, extended, or increased the tax 

without voter approval as is required by Proposition 218. 

 

// 
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CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS 

33. Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated 

under California Code of Civil Procedure section 382.  

34. Subject to confirmation, clarification and/or modification based on discovery to 

be conducted in this action, the Class that Plaintiff seeks to represent shall be defined as follows: 
 
During the fullest period allowed by law, all businesses or related persons who 
have paid the unconstitutional and illegal fees, taxes, and/or charges in connection 
with a public permit and/or license to the County of Sonoma, County for Sonoma 
Environmental Health Division and/or the California Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, while being prevented from operating in whole or in part. 
 

35. Plaintiffs seeks only declaratory relief, injunctive relief, and damages in the form 

of refunds or credits on behalf of themselves and the Class Members.  Plaintiffs disclaims any 

intent or right to seek any recovery in this action for personal injuries or emotional distress suffered 

by Plaintiffs and/or the Class Members. 

36. This action is properly maintainable as a class action. 

37. The Class is so numerous that joinder of all members would be impracticable.  

38. Plaintiffs are committed to prosecuting the action and has retained competent 

counsel experienced in litigation of this nature.  Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of the 

other members of the Class and Plaintiffs have the same interests as the other members of the 

Class.  Plaintiffs is an adequate representative of the Class.  

39. Questions of law and fact common to the members of the Class predominate over 

any questions affecting any individual members, and a class action is superior to all other available 

methods for the fair and efficient adjudication of the controversy.  

40. The common questions of law and fact include, but are not limited to: 

  a) Whether the County’s and State’s fees, taxes, and/or other charges levied  

  against businesses it ordered to close have been improperly applied and collected;  
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  b) Whether the County and State are obligated to refund the fees, taxes, and/or  

  other charges;  

  c) Whether Plaintiffs and the members of the Class are entitled to declaratory and 

  injunctive relief; and 

  d) Whether Plaintiffs and the members of the Class are entitled to recover illegally 

  collected fees, taxes, and/or other charges. 

41. The prosecution of separate actions by individual members of the Class would 

create the risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications and would establish incompatible standards 

of conduct for Defendants. The Defendants have acted, or have refused to act, on grounds generally 

applicable to the Class, making preliminary and final injunctive relief on behalf of the Class as a 

whole, appropriate. 

EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES 

42. Plaintiffs complied, or otherwise substantially complied, with the formal claim 

presentation requirements of the California Government Claims Act (codified at GOVT. CODE 

§§ 810, et seq.).  Within six months of the incident(s) complained of herein, Plaintiff presented 

written notice of Plaintiffs’ claims to the public-entity-defendant(s) named herein. See GOVT. 

CODE § 910.  Plaintiffs’ claims were rejected by express notice and/or upon the lapse of forty-

five days following claim presentation. See GOVT. CODE § 912.4.  Plaintiff(s) filed this action 

within six months of service of any express rejection and/or, where no express rejection was 

served, within two years of the date each cause of action accrued or the applicable statute of 

limitations, whichever is sooner. See GOVT. CODE § 945.6. A true and correct copy of 

Plaintiff’s government claim(s), and any rejection from public-entity-defendant(s) named herein, 

is(are) attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

 

 

/// 
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT CODE § 53723 

(Against Defendants County of Sonoma; County of Sonoma Department of Health 

Services, Environmental Health and Safety Section  and DOES 1 to 10) 

43. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in the 

preceding paragraphs of this complaint, as though fully set forth herein. 

44. Proposition 62, approved by California voters in the 1986 General Election, added 

§ 53720 et seq. to the California Government Code. 

45. Section 53723 provides that “[n]o local government ... may impose any general 

tax unless and until such general tax is submitted to the electorate of the local government and 

approved by a majority vote of the voters voting in an election on the issue.” 

46. The collection of the Sonoma County public health permit and licensing fee(s) 

and/or tax, and business license fees and/or taxes constituted a tax by a local government who 

imposed, extended, or increased the tax without voter approval as is required by Government 

Code § 53723.  

47. The continued imposition and collection of the Sonoma County public health 

permit and licensing fee(s) and/or tax and business license fees and/or taxes without voter 

approval is an ongoing and continuous violation, which is violated anew with each collection of 

the Sonoma County public health permit and licensing fee(s) and/or tax and business license fees 

and/or taxes from Plaintiffs. 

48. It is necessary and appropriate for this Court to declare that the past and ongoing  

imposition and collection of the Sonoma County public health permit and licensing fee(s) and/or 

tax and business license fees and/or taxes is invalid and illegal until such time as is approved by 

the voters pursuant to the provisions of Government Code § 53723. 

49. There exists a justiciable controversy between the parties which is ripe for 

adjudication.  Plaintiffs contend that the Sonoma County public health permit and licensing 
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fee(s) and/or tax and business license fees and/or taxes imposed by the County is invalid and in 

violation of Government Code § 53723.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based thereon 

allege, that Defendants deny such contention and contend otherwise.  Declaratory judgment is 

appropriate and necessary at this time with respect to this issue, to avoid a potential multiplicity 

of actions, to prevent irreparable harm, to ensure proper enforcement of the law, and to resolve a 

matter of substantial public interest. 

50. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law and may suffer irreparable injury 

absent injunctive relief.  The Court should issue a preliminary and permanent injunction 

prohibiting Defendants from imposing and collecting the Sonoma County public health permit 

and licensing fee(s) and/or tax and business license fees and/or taxes as they are invalid and 

unlawful. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATION OF THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE XIII, C § 2 

(PROPOSITION 218) 

(Against Defendants County of Sonoma; County of Sonoma Department of Health 

Services, Environmental Health and Safety Section and DOES 1 to 10) 

51. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in the 

preceding paragraphs of this complaint, as though fully set forth herein. 

52. Proposition 218, known as the “Right to Vote on Taxes Act,” amended the 

California Constitution to ensure that citizens would have the right to vote on whether local 

governments should enact taxes, such as the charges at issue in this case.  This constitutional 

amendment protects taxpayers by limiting the methods by which local governments can impose, 

extend, or increase taxes, fees and charges without taxpayer consent.  Proposition 218 requires 

voter approval prior to an imposition, increase, or extension of general taxes, assessments, and 

certain user fees. 

53. The collection of the Sonoma County public health permit and licensing fee(s) 
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and/or tax and business license fees and/or taxes constituted a tax by a local government who 

imposed, extended, or increased the tax without voter approval as is required by Proposition 218.  

54. It is necessary and appropriate for this Court to declare that the past and ongoing  

imposition and collection of the Sonoma County public health permit and licensing fee(s) and/or 

tax and business license fees and/or taxes is invalid and illegal until such time as is approved by 

the voters pursuant to the provisions of Proposition 218. 

55. An actual controversy now exists between each Plaintiff and the County as to the 

legality of the Sonoma County public health permit and licensing fee(s) and/or tax and business 

license fees and/or taxes as imposed.  It is necessary and appropriate for this Court to declare that 

the Sonoma County public health permit and licensing fee(s) and/or tax and business license fees 

and/or taxes is invalid and illegal until such time as is approved by the voters pursuant to the 

provisions of the California Constitution Article XIII, C § 2 and Proposition 218. 

56. Plaintiffs have no adequate remedy at law and may suffer irreparable injury 

absent injunctive relief.  The Court should thus issue a preliminary and permanent injunction 

prohibiting Defendants from imposing and collecting the Sonoma County public health permit 

and licensing fee(s) and/or tax and business license fees and/or taxes as it is invalid and 

unlawful. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

VIOLATION OF MANDATORY DUTY  

(GOVERNMENT CODE § 815.6) 

(Against all Defendants and DOES 1 to 10) 

57. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in the 

preceding paragraphs of this complaint, as though fully set forth herein.  

58. Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 23320, Defendant 

California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control had a mandatory duty to refund Plaintiff 

and the Class members for their annual fee paid “in the event that the license application is 
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withdrawn or denied.”  Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23320.  

59. Similarly, pursuant to Sonoma County Ordinance Section 14-1-030, the County of 

Sonoma Department of Health Services, Environmental Health and Safety Section has a duty to 

allow Plaintiff to operate its facility so long as annual fees are paid or until the license is 

suspended or revoked. Plaintiff’s license was not suspended or revoked and the fees were 

charged, but Plaintiff was prevented from operating.  

60. Similarly, pursuant to Sonoma County Ordinance Section 14-3-040, the County of 

Sonoma Department of Health Services, Environmental Health and Safety Section has a duty to 

charge permit fees that provide for revenues sufficient to support the costs of providing the 

services for which the fee is assessed and not significantly more than the costs of providing the 

services for which the fee is assessed. However, the taxes, fees, and/or charges were not 

proportional to those costs as required. 

61. When levying taxes, pursuant to California Government Code section 37101, all 

Defendants are mandated to “levy the tax so that the measure of tax fairly reflects that proportion 

of the taxed activity actually carried on within the taxing jurisdiction.”  Cal. Gov’t. Code § 

37101.  

62. Defendant California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control violated 

Government Code section 815.6 and Business and Professions Code section 23320 when it failed 

to refund Plaintiff and the Class for the alcohol license fees, taxes, and/or charges paid despite 

the fact that their businesses were prevented and/or limited from using said permit or license. 

63. Defendants County of Sonoma and County of Sonoma Department of Health 

Services, Environmental Health and Safety Section violated Government Code section 815.6, 

Sonoma County Ordinance Section 14-1-030, and Sonoma County Ordinance Section 14-3-040 

when it failed to refund Plaintiffs and the Class members for their public health permit fees, 

taxes, and/or charges despite the fact that their businesses were prevented and/or limited from 

using said permit or license and/or reduce the fees to be proportional to the decrease in services 
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that were being provided and/or the costs of those services.  

64. All Defendants violated California Government Code section 37101 when they 

levied the public health permit fees and/or taxes and the alcohol license fees, taxes, and/or 

charges, and business license fees, taxes, and/or charges against Plaintiffs and the Class, despite 

the fact that their businesses were ordered to close and/or severely limited in their abilities to 

operate and that the services provided by the health department were substantially decreased.  

65. As a result of Defendants’ violations, Plaintiffs were harmed and continue to be 

harmed because they are forced to pay for licensing and/or permit fees when they cannot fully 

operate their businesses.  

66. Defendants’ failure to refund Plaintiffs and the Class is a substantial factor in 

causing Plaintiffs’ harm.  

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF  

(Against all Defendants and DOES 1 to 10)  

67. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in the 

preceding paragraphs of this complaint, as though fully set forth herein. 

68. The County and State have collected, and continue to collect, the public health 

permit and licensing fees, business license fees, and the California Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control fees from Plaintiff and the Class in clear violation of the law. 

69. Legal remedies available to Plaintiff and the Class are inadequate to redress the 

illegal collection of said fees, taxes, and/or charges.  

70. The County and State provide no procedure for Plaintiffs and the Class to obtain a 

refund of the illegally collected fees, taxes, and/or charges.  Further, because the County and 

State entities continue to collect the illegal fees, taxes, and/or charges from businesses ordered to 

close down, a refund alone is inadequate relief and would require the Class to file a multiplicity 

of actions.  



 

16 
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

71. Declaratory relief is proper regarding the subject matter of this action because 

there is an actual and present controversy between the parties concerning Plaintiffs obligations to 

pay the County and State for their businesses public health permit and licensing fees, business 

license fees, and alcohol and beverage control fees, despite being required to shut down their 

operations.  By the terms and provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure § 1060, this Court 

has the power to declare the obligations and duties of the parties and to give such other relief as 

may be necessary. 

72. By virtue of the foregoing, there exists an actual, justiciable controversy between 

the parties.  Plaintiffs contends that the County’s and State’s imposition and collection of fees, 

taxes, and/or charges from businesses that are prevented from operating is unlawful.   Despite 

requiring the closure and/or severely limiting the operating ability of these businesses, the 

County and State continue to charge the businesses public health permit and licensing fees, 

business license fees, and alcohol and beverage control fees, as well as late charges.  The County 

and State received these fees, taxes, and/or charges from Plaintiffs but failed to use the money 

for Plaintiffs’ benefit as intended, since these businesses have been ordered closed and/or had 

their operations severely limited due to the governmental orders.  The County and State do not 

refund the money to Plaintiffs.  

73. Accordingly, Plaintiffs and the Class are entitled to:  

a) A declaration that the County and State are unlawfully levying these fees, 

taxes, and/or charges against businesses ordered to close down, and  

b) an injunction preventing further collection of the public health permit and 

licensing fees, and business license fees by the County and alcohol and beverage 

control fees and/or tax by the State against Plaintiff and the Class.  

 

 

// 
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FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED 

(Against all Defendants and DOES 1 to 10) 

74. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in the  

preceding paragraphs of this complaint, as though fully set forth herein. 

75. Defendants received money that was intended to be used for the benefit of 

Plaintiffs and the Class. Namely, the County continues to charge Plaintiffs and the Class for their 

public health permit and licensing fees and/or tax as well as late charges, business licenses fees, 

taxes, and/or charges, and the State entities continue to charge the alcohol and beverage control 

fees and late charges.  Plaintiffs and the Class have paid these fees, taxes, and/or charges to the 

County and State, including late fees.  

76. That money was not used for the benefit of Plaintiffs and the Class because the 

County and State ordered their businesses to shut down and/or severely limited their operations.  

These monies which have been collected belong to Plaintiffs and the members of the Class, and 

in fairness should be returned to Plaintiff and the members of the Class.  The County and State 

have no legal or equitable right to retain these monies. 

77. Defendants have not given the money back to Plaintiffs.  Specifically, the County 

failed to provide refunds for fees, taxes, and/or charges that were paid for the 2019-2020 and 

2020-2021 years, despite the fact that the County’s Orders specifically prevented Plaintiffs from 

operating their businesses.  Similarly, the state entities have not refunded Plaintiff and the Class 

for their alcohol and beverage control fees.  

78. Accordingly, Plaintiffs and the members of the Class are entitled to return of all 

monies collected under the guise of a permit or licensing fee by the County and State, along with 

statutory interest.  

 

// 
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

UNJUST ENRICHMENT 

(Against all Defendants and DOES 1 to 10) 

79. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in the 

preceding paragraphs of this complaint, as though fully set forth herein. 

80. Defendants received a benefit from Plaintiffs.  Namely, the County charged and 

received money from Plaintiffs for their public health permit and licensing fees and/or tax, 

business license fees, as well as late charges.  The state entities received money from Plaintiffs 

for their alcohol and beverage control fees. 

81. The County and State have thus been unjustly enriched by the illegal exaction of 

money from Plaintiff and Class members under the guise of a permit and/or licensing fee and/or 

tax at the expense of Plaintiff and the Class.  

82. The County’s and State’s retention of these fees, taxes, and/or charges is unjust 

because the money was not used for Plaintiffs’ benefit as intended.   Plaintiff and the Class are 

entitled to full reimbursement from the County and State in the actual amount by which the 

County and State have been unjustly enriched at the expense of the Plaintiffs and the Class. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/// 
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PRAYER FOR DAMAGES 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff and the Class pray for damages and other judicial relief as 

follows:  

1.  Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and the proposed Class and against Defendants on all 

causes of action alleged herein; 

2.  For general, special, compensatory, and incidental damages, plus prejudgment 

interest and other damages according to proof; 

3.  A declaration that the County’s and State’s collection of fees, taxes, and other 

charges from the proposed class members is invalid for one or more of the reasons 

alleged herein; 

4.  Injunctive relief preventing the County and State from levying fees, taxes, and other 

charges against Plaintiff and the proposed Class; 

5.  Any and all other equitable relief, including preliminary and permanent injunctive 

relief, that the Court deems appropriate; 

6.  For attorneys’ fees and costs; 

7.  For costs of suit herein; 

8.  For pre-judgment interest as provided for by applicable law; and 

9.  For such further relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 

 

Dated:  April 7, 2021    KABATECK LLP 

         

           By:       
       Brian S. Kabateck 
       Shant A. Karnikian 

Marina R. Pacheco 
Talitha S. Galstyan 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
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JURY DEMAND 

 Plaintiff requests a trial by jury for all claims so triable. 

 

Dated:  April 7, 2021    KABATECK LLP 

 

 

           By:       
       Brian S. Kabateck 
       Shant A. Karnikian 
       Marina R. Pacheco 

Talitha S. Galstyan  
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

 

        



EXHIBIT A



633 W. 5th. Street, Suite 3200 | Los Angeles, CA  90071 | www.kbklawyers.com | T: 213.217.5000 F: 213.217.5010 

December 18, 2020 

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL 

Board of Supervisors  
575 Administration Dr Ste 100A 
Santa Rosa CA 95403 

Re: Claim of Costeaux French Bakery, individually and on behalf of the class of all 
businesses or related persons who have paid the unconstitutional and illegal taxes, fees 
and/or charges in connection with a public permit and/or license to the County of Sonoma, 
Department of Health Services, Environmental Health and Safety Section while being 
prevented from operating  

Dear Clerk of Board of Supervisors: 

Please find enclosed with this correspondence an original and copy of the properly completed 
and executed Claim against the County of Sonoma regarding the Claim of Costeaux French 
Bakery, individually and on behalf of the class of all businesses or related persons who have paid 
the unconstitutional and illegal taxes, fees, and/or charges in connection with the a public permit 
and/or license to the County of Sonoma, Department of Health Services, Environmental Health 
and Safety Section, while being prevented from operating.  

Please file the originals, conform the copies thereof and return the conformed copies in the 
enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope. 

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

KABATECK LLP 

BRIAN S. KABATECK, Esq. 

Enclosures 

http://www.kbklawyers.com/


CLAIM AGAINST THE COUNTY OF SONOMA 
(Government Code Section 910 et seq.) 

Submit claim in person or mail to: New Claim
Board of Supervisors Amended Claim
575 Administration Dr Ste 100A 

Rev. 8/25/17 Santa Rosa CA 95403 * = REQUIRED

1.* Claimant’s Name and Home Address 2.* Send Official Notices and Correspondence to 

City State Zip City State Zip 

Phone 
Home Cell Work Phone 

Home Cell Work 

3. Claimant’s Date of Birth 4. Are you a Medicare Beneficiary? Yes  No

Medicare HICN/SSN

5. Claimant Vehicle License Plate #, VIN, Make, Model, Mileage, and Year

6.* Date of Incident 7. Time of Incident 8.* Address and/or Description of Incident Location 

9.* Basis of Claim. State in detail all facts and circumstances of the incident. Identify all persons, entities, property, and County 
departments involved. State why you believe the County is responsible for the alleged injury, property damage, or loss. 

Names of Involved County Employees and/or Departments, if known 

10.* Description of Claimant’s injury, property damage, or loss 11.* Amount of Claimant’s property damage or loss and method 
of computation. Attach supporting documentation. 

ITEMS 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL AMOUNT $

Court Jurisdiction: Limited (up to $25,000)

Unlimited (over $25,000)

12. Witness Names (if any) Address Phone 

Section 72 of the Penal Code states: “Every person who, with intent to defraud, presents for allowance or for payment to any state board or officer, or to any county, 
city, or district board or officer, authorized to allow or pay the same if genuine, any false or fraudulent claim, bill, account, voucher, or writing, is punishable either by 
imprisonment in the county jail for a period of not more than one year, by a fine of not exceeding one thousand dollars ($1,000), or by both such imprisonment and 
fine, or by imprisonment in the state prison, or by a fine not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000), or by both such imprisonment and fine.” 

13.* 
Signature of Claimant or Representative Date 

Print Name Relationship to Claimant

For Board of Supervisors’ Date Stamp Only 

■

Costeaux French Bakery
3507 Westwind Blvd.

Santa Rosa CA 95403

Brian S. Kabateck, Kabateck LLP

633 W. 5th Street, Suite 3200
Los Angeles CA 90071

213-217-5000

■

See Attachement

See Attachment

See Attachment

See Attachment
See Attachment

0.00

■

12/17/2020

Brian S. Kabteck Attorney

See attachment See attachment



 

LOCATION DIAGRAM 

Indicate directional points on compass (North, South, East, West). 

  

Identify streets. If vehicles are involved, indicate County Vehicle as #1, and all others in numerical sequence. 

 



A COMPLETED CLAIM FORM AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SONOMA COUNTY CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BY U.S. MAIL OR IN PERSON AT 575 ADMINISTRATION DR STE 100A SANTA ROSA CA 95403. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILING A CLAIM 
Failure to complete all required sections of the Claim form will delay the processing of your claim and may result in the return or 

denial of your claim. * = Required. 

1. * Claimant’s Name, Home Address, and Telephone: State the full name, mailing address, and telephone numbers of the person 
claiming personal injury, damage, or loss. 

2. * Official Notices and Correspondence: Provide the name, mailing address, and telephone numbers of the person to whom all 
official notices and other correspondence should be sent, if other than claimant. This official contact person can be the claimant 
or a representative of the claimant. If this section is completed, all official notices and correspondence will be sent to the person 
listed. 

3. Claimant’s Date of Birth: State the claimant’s date of birth including month, day, and year. 
4. Medicare Beneficiary Status: Indicate whether the claimant is a Medicare Beneficiary or not. If the claimant is a Medicare 

Beneficiary and the claim is for bodily injury, state the claimant’s Medicare Health Insurance Claim Number (HICN) or Social 
Security Number (SSN). We are required under Section 111 of the Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Extension Act of 2007 
(MMSEA) to notify Medicare of any settlements, judgments, awards, or other payment received by or on behalf of Medicare 
beneficiaries as they relate to settlement of bodily injury claims. 

5. Claimant Vehicle License Plate Number, Vehicle Identification Number (VIN), Make, Model, Mileage, and Year: Please provide 
identifying information for the vehicle driven by the claimant or in which the claimant was a passenger. 

6. * Date of Incident: State the exact month, day, and year, of the incident giving rise to the claim. 
7. Time of Incident: State the exact time, including A.M. or P.M., of the incident giving rise to the claim. 
8. * Address and/or Description of Incident Location: Include the exact street address or intersection and city where the incident 

occurred. 
9. * Basis of Claim: State in detail all facts supporting your claim, including all facts and circumstances of the incident, all alleged 

injuries, property damage and loss, all persons, entities, property and County departments involved, and why you believe the 
County is responsible for the alleged injury, property damage, or loss. Provide names of involved County employees and/or 
departments who allegedly caused the injury or property damage. 

10. * Description of Injury, Property Damage, or Loss: Provide in full detail a description of the injury, property damage, or loss that 
allegedly resulted from the incident. 

11. * Amount of Loss and Method of Computation: State the total amount of money you claim in damages. Provide a breakdown 
of each item of damages and how that amount was computed. You may include future, anticipated expenses or losses. Please 
attach copies of all bills, receipts and repair estimates. If the claim involves property damage, please provide two repair 
estimates. Government Code Section 910 provides that if the claim is for less than $10,000, the claimant must state the total 
amount claimed and the basis of this computation. If the claim exceeds $10,000, no dollar amount need be provided, but the 
claimant must indicate the applicable court jurisdiction. Limited civil jurisdiction cases are those involving damages under 
$25,000; unlimited civil jurisdiction cases are those involving damages of $25,000 or more. 

12. Witnesses: State the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of any persons who witnessed the incident. Attach a list of 
additional names if necessary. 

13. * Signature of Claimant or Representative: Sign and date the claim form. Print name of signatory and relationship to claimant. 
The claim must be signed by the claimant or by the official representative of the claimant. 

A claim relating to a cause of action for death or for injury to person or to personal property or growing crops shall be presented 
not later than six (6) months after the accrual of the cause of action. A claim relating to any other cause of action shall be presented 
not later than one (1) year after the accrual of the cause of action. 

Claims will be deemed filed on the date of actual receipt at the Office of the Board of Supervisors or the date deposited in the 
U.S. mail in a sealed envelope, properly addressed, with postage paid. 

Subject to certain exceptions, claimants have only six (6) months from the date that notice of denial is personally delivered or 
deposited in the mail to file a court action on said denied claim (Government Code Section 945.6). 

A claimant may seek the advice of an attorney of claimant’s choice in connection with any action on said claim. If claimant 
desires to consult an attorney, claimant should do so immediately. 

Acceptance of any claim by the Board of Supervisors does not prejudice the rights of the Board to reject or deny any claim 
determined by the Board to be insufficient or not a proper claim against this governmental agency. 

For information about the status of your claim, please contact Risk Management at 707-565-2705 or liability@sonoma-county.org. 



COUNTY OF SONOMA – ATTACHMENT TO CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES TO 
PERSON OR PROPERTY 

Preface 

California’s restaurants, 60% of which are owned by people of color, have been 
disproportionately impacted by the economic harm caused by the health and safety 
rules controlling COVID-19.   It is without dispute that the government-ordered 
closure of neighborhood restaurants have wreaked havoc on small businesses that 
are the cornerstones of every California community. These small business owners 
are struggling to pay their bills and keep people employed. Close to 70% of the 
state’s restaurant owners are at risk of being evicted from their property as the bills 
pile up, including fees and taxes levied by the same government entities that are 
restricting the restaurants ability to fully operate.   In a  cruel twist of irony, the 
same local and state government officials who forced these restaurants to close 
have been continuing to collect a wide range of government fees under the threat 
of permanent closure and most restaurants have continued to pay these fees or risk 
losing their licenses to operate.  This claim does not dispute the propriety of the 
health and safety orders, it simply demands fairness:  If the government closed or 
limited our operation, return to the restaurant operators the fees and taxes you 
never should have been allowed to collect during this pandemic. 

Nature of the Claim 

Pursuant to Government Code Section 905 et seq. and other provisions of law, 
Claimants (as identified below) present this claim for a refund and damages from 
the County of Sonoma, Department of Health Services, Environmental Health and 
Safety Section, (“County”), in connection with the County’s imposition and 
collection of unconstitutional and illegal taxes, fees, and/or charges, in connection 
with the a public health permit and/or license from the County of Sonoma, while 
being prevented from operating. Claimants seek a full refund of all taxes, fees, 
and/or charges, collected by the County, injunctive relief, and any damages 
sustained as a result of their legally required participation in the public health 
permit and/or license program with the County of Sonoma.  

Name and Address of Claimants 

Costeaux French Bakery, individually and on behalf of the class of all businesses 
or related persons who have paid the unconstitutional and illegal taxes, fees and/or 
charges in connection with the a public permit and/or license to the County of 



Sonoma, Environmental Health while being prevented from operating. Costeaux 
French Bakery address is 3507 Westwind Blvd, Santa Rosa. CA 95403. Claimants 
are represented by Brian S. Kabateck of Kabateck LLP, 633 West Fifth Street, 
Suite 3200, Los Angeles, CA 90071.  

Description of Claim 

On March 17, 2020, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the County, by and through 
the Sonoma County Health Officer, Dr. Sundari R. Mase, M.D., ordered the 
closure of all bars and nightclubs that do not serve food, wineries, breweries, and 
tap rooms that provide tastings, and all in-dining at restaurants (the “Order”). 
Despite requiring the closure of these businesses, the County continued to charge 
the businesses public health permit and licensing fees as well as late charges, 
despite the fact that the County’s Order specifically prevented claimants from 
operating their businesses. Further, the County failed to provide refunds for taxes, 
fees, and/or charges that were paid for the 2019-2020, and 2020-2021 years, 
despite the fact that the County’s Order specifically prevented claimants from 
operating their businesses. 

The County has also imposed the taxes, fees, and/or charges unequally and 
arbitrarily, directly and indirectly, on certain businesses that are still able to operate  
but not others who are not. Cal. Const., art. XIII D, § 6(b)(3) provides,“[t]he 
amount of a fee or charge imposed upon any parcel or person as an incident of 
property ownership shall not exceed the proportional cost of the service 
attributable to the parcel.” The taxes, fees, and/or charges, are based solely on 
ownership of the businesses, and not any particular business activity as each 
business is being prevented from operating, and are not proportional to the use of 
the County services on violation of  Cal. Const., art. XIII section 1 of the 
California Constitution, Government Code section 37101 et seq. and the federal 
commerce clause of the Fifth Amendment.  Further, the Order constitutes an 
amendment to the scope and effect of an existing statute in violation of Proposition 
218. Since the County had no authority to charge the fees, taxes, or charges, its 
charging of said fees constitutes an unlawful taking in violation of the United 
States and California Constitution, and the County was unjustly enriched by the 
charging of these fees. Further, the County received these fees, taxes, and/or 
charges and failed to use the money for the claimants benefit as intended, and did 
not refund the money to claimants. 

 



When did the damage occur?  

Claimants are seeking damages that have occurred since implementation of the 
Order of the Sonoma County Health Officer, Dr. Sundari R. Mase, M.D., which 
was signed into effect on or about March 17, 2020 and the damages have been 
continuing as the County has been collecting the illegal taxes, fees, and/or charges,  
annually through the present date. Claimants continue to sustain damages as a 
result of the unlawful taxation, fees, and/or charges that were collected despite the 
claimant’s inability to operate due to the government order.  

Amount of Claim?  

Claimants and the putative Class have been damaged by the unauthorized taxes, 
fees, and/or charges that have been collected by the County which are far in excess 
of $10,000, which would be litigated as an unlimited civil case.   

Reservation of Rights 

Claimants and the putative Class reserve the right to amend and/or supplement this 
Claim for Damages, including asserting new theories of liability or causes of 
action, upon discovery of new or additional information or facts. 

 

DATED: 12-18-20                                          KABATECK LLP 

 

 

By:____ _____________________ 

      Brian S. Kabateck, Esq.  
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